

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICA'S COLLECTIBLES NETWORK, INC.  
d/b/a JEWELRY TELEVISION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

*Of Counsel*

TIMOTHY B. MATTHEWS  
CHARLES A. WAGNER III  
JEWELRY TELEVISION  
9600 Parkside Drive  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37922  
(865) 692-1349  
tim.matthews@jtv.com  
charlie.wagner@jtv.com

CHARLES A. TROST  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER A. WILSON  
ANDREW A. WARTH  
SARAH F. BOTHMA  
WALLER LANSDEN DORTCH  
& DAVIS, LLP  
511 Union Street, Suite 2700  
Nashville, Tennessee 37219  
(615) 244-6380  
charles.trost@wallerlaw.com  
chris.wilson@wallerlaw.com  
drew.warth@wallerlaw.com  
sarah.bothma@wallerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Jewelry Television*

March 28, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Petitioner’s Linchpin Argument That “The Alleged Practical Difficulties Of [Sales Tax] Collection Have Now Vanished” Is Unfounded .....	6
II. <i>Quill</i> Continues To Remain Important As A Bright-Line Standard To Balance Interests In Commerce Among The States And The Federal Government.....	26
III. If <i>Quill</i> Were Abrogated, A Stronger Test Than “Economic Nexus” Would Be Warranted To Preserve Meaning To The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	31
IV. In Light Of The Severe Burden On Interstate Commerce That Would Result If <i>Quill</i> Were Abrogated, State Authority To Enforce Its Tax Laws Against Remote Sellers Should Not Be Further Extended To Local Jurisdictions.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. Were The Court To Abrogate Or Change The <i>Quill</i> Rule To Permit States To Have Taxing Jurisdiction Over Remote Sellers, Any New Rule Should Be Limited To States That Adopt A Simple Tax Collection System .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>America’s Collectibles Network, Inc. v. Sterling Commerce (Am.), Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-143 (E.D. Tenn., Apr. 18, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015).....	10, 35
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 81 4 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 591 (2016) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	35
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Ill. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northeast Bancorp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 1102 (2011).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Comm’n on Elec. Commerce, Report to Congress (Apr. 2000), <a href="http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ecommerce/acec_report.pdf">http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ecommerce/acec_report.pdf</a> .....	5, 8, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Amazon accounts for 43% of U.S. online retail sales</i> , <i>Business Insider</i> (Feb. 3, 2017, 12:12 p.m.), <a href="http://www.businessinsider.com/amazon-accounts-for-43-of-us-online-retail-sales-2017-2">http://www.businessinsider.com/amazon-accounts-for-43-of-us-online-retail-sales-2017-2</a> .....	29
Colorado Dep’t of Rev. Pub. DR1002, Colorado Sales/Use Tax Rates (Dec. 29, 2017), <a href="https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/DR1002.pdf">https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/DR1002.pdf</a> .....	14
<i>Uniform Sales and Use Tax Base Throughout the State: Recommendations to the General Assembly to Establish a Revenue-Neutral Uniform Sales and Use Tax Base Throughout the State, Required by HB 13-1288</i> , Colorado Dep’t of Rev. (Dec. 2013), <a href="https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/Uniform%20sales%20and%20use%20tax%20base.pdf">https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/Uniform%20sales%20and%20use%20tax%20base.pdf</a> .....	15
John Swain & Walter Hellerstein, <i>The Political Economy of the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement</i> , 58 Nat. Tax J. 605 (2005) .....	11
Kendall L. Houghton & Gary C. Cornia, <i>The National Tax Association’s Project on Electronic Commerce and Telecommunication Taxes</i> , 53:4 Nat’l Tax J. 1351 (2000) .....	10, 40
Larry Kavanagh, <i>Expert Report Concerning the Costs and Burdens for Remote Retailers to Comply with Sales and Use Tax Collection Obligations Imposed by Jurisdictions Throughout the United States, Including Alabama</i> (Aug. 28, 2017), <a href="https://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/2017-08-29-Kavanagh-Report.pdf">https://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/2017-08-29-Kavanagh-Report.pdf</a> .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott Drenkard, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Base Conformity Issues in Other States</i> , Tax Foundation (Oct. 28, 2015), <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/state-and-local-sales-tax-base-conformity-issues-other-states/">https://taxfoundation.org/state-and-local-sales-tax-base-conformity-issues-other-states/</a> ..	11
